

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BANNER HEALTH SYSTEM d/b/a  
BANNER ESTRELLA MEDICAL CENTER**

**and**

**Case 28-CA-023438**

**JAMES NAVARRO, an Individual**

**ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT  
OF CROSS-EXCEPTIONS**

William Mabry III  
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board, Region 28  
2600 North Central Avenue, Suite 1800  
Phoenix, AZ 85004-3099  
Telephone: (602)640-2118  
Facsimile: (602)640-2178  
Email: [William.Mabry@nlrb.gov](mailto:William.Mabry@nlrb.gov)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	2
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
	A. Respondent’s Business Operations .....	3
	B. Steam Shutdown on February 19 .....	4
	C. Navarro’s Protected Concerted Activities .....	6
	1. February 19 conversation with Kremb .....	6
	2. February 19 Conversation with Hernandez .....	7
	3. February 20 Conversation with Curtis Wilks .....	7
	4. February 20 Conversation with Cecilia Dicob and Mary Hedges.....	8
	5. Navarro’s Meeting with O’Dell on February 21.....	9
	D. Respondent’s Retaliatory Response.....	10
	1. February 20 Discussions with Fellenz .....	10
	2. Fellenz’ February 21 Meeting with McKisson .....	10
	3. Odell’s February 21 Meeting with Fellenz and McKisson.....	11
	4. Navarro’s February 21 Coaching Discipline .....	12
	5. Navarro’s February 24 Annual Performance Evaluation.....	14
	6. Navarro’s February 28 Revised Annual Performance Evaluation .....	17
	E. Respondent’s Overbroad and Discriminatory Rules.....	17
	1. Interview of Complainant Form.....	18
III.	ARGUMENT .....	19
	A. The ALJ Erred in Excluding from Evidence General Counsel Exhibit 11.....	19
	B. The ALJ Erred By Failing To Find That Navarro’s Coaching Discipline and Unfavorable Evaluations Violated Section 8(a)(1), and Further Erred by Failing to Apply a <i>Wright Line</i> Analysis to these Allegations. ....	21
	1. The ALJ Decision .....	21
	2. The Legal Standard .....	21
	3. The ALJ Failed to Apply <i>Wright Line</i> to the Allegations Involving Navarro’s Coaching Discipline and the Unfavorable Employment Evaluations. ....	23
	4. Respondent does not have a <i>Wright Line</i> Defense.....	26
	5. Respondent’s Conduct was Unlawful under <i>Burnup &amp; Sims</i> .....	30
	C. The ALJ Erred by Failing to Find that Respondent Maintains an Overly-Broad and Discriminatory Rule Prohibiting Employees from Talking About Information Discussed During Investigative Interviews. ....	31
	D. The ALJ Erred by Failing to Order Respondent to Post Notices in all of its Facilities Where it uses its Confidentiality Agreement. ....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Arkema, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 103 (October 31, 2011).....	31
<i>Bell of Sioux City, LP.</i> , 333 NLRB 98 (2001) .....	24
<i>Boddy Construction Co.</i> , 338 NLRB 1083 (2003) .....	30
<i>Brown v. City of Lake Providence</i> , 2010 WL 1812579 (W.D. La. 2010).....	20
<i>Cello Partnership</i> , 349 NLRB 640 (2007) .....	32
<i>Clifford v. Crop Production Services, Inc.</i> , 627 F.3d 268 (7th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Daniel Construction Company</i> , 264 NLRB 569 (1982), enfd. 731 F. 2d 191 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	25
<i>Desert Palace</i> , 336 NLRB 271 (2001) .....	32
<i>Desert Palace, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 271 (2001) .....	31, 32, 33
<i>EEOC v. Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 27 F.3d 1089 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	19, 21
<i>Fresh &amp; Easy Neighborhood Market, Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 145 (2011).....	35
<i>Greyhound Lines</i> , 319 NLRB 554 (1994).....	34
<i>International Carolina Glass</i> , 319 NLRB 171 (1995) .....	23
<i>J.S. Troup Elec.</i> , 344 NLRB 1009 (2005).....	22
<i>Limestone Apparel Corporation</i> , 225 NLRB 722 (1981) enfd. 704 F.2d 799 (6th Cir. 1982) .....	23
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration &amp; Producing, U.S., Inc.</i> 325 NLRB 176 (1997).....	33
<i>Montgomery Ward</i> , 316 NLRB 1248 (1995).....	23
<i>Nelson v. University of Hawaii</i> , 38 F.3d 95 (Hawaii 2001).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Burnup &amp; Sims</i> , 379 U.S. 21 (1964).....	30, 31
<i>NLRB v. Stark</i> , 525 F.2d 422 (2d Cir. 1975).....	34
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1993) .....	22
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962) .....	21
<i>Olathe Health Care Center</i> , 314 NLRB 54 (1994).....	25
<i>Opus 3 Ltd. v. Heritage Park Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 615 (4th Cir. 1996).....	34
<i>Peter Vitalie Co., Inc.</i> , 310 NLRB 865 (1993) .....	22
<i>Phoenix Transit System</i> , 337 NLRB 510 (2002) .....	24, 31, 32, 34
<i>Praxair Distribution, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 91 (2011) .....	22

<i>Rock Valley Trucking Co.</i> , 350 NLRB No. 10 (2007) .....	30
<i>Schaeff Incorporated</i> , 321 NLRB 202 (1996) .....	22
<i>Security Walls</i> , 356 No. 87 slip op. 1 (2011) .....	34
<i>Shattuck Denn Min. Corp v. NLRB</i> , 362 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1966).....	22
<i>Shippers Dispatch, Inc.</i> , 223 NLRB 439 (1976).....	23
<i>Stebbins v. Clark</i> , 5 Fed.Appx. 196 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>Storer Communications, Inc.</i> , 297 NLRB 296 (1989) .....	29
<i>The NLS Group</i> , 355 NLRB No. 169 (2010) .....	35
<i>The NLS Group</i> , 352 NLRB 744 (2008).....	35
<i>Triangle Electric Co.</i> , 335 NLRB 1037 (2001) .....	22, 24
<i>Tubular Corp. of America</i> , 337 NLRB 99 (2001) .....	25
<i>West Michigan Plumbing &amp; Heating, Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 418 (2001) .....	25
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), enfd. 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981), cert. denied 455 U.S. 989 (1982).....	21, 22, 23, 26, 30

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BANNER HEALTH SYSTEM d/b/a  
BANNER ESTRELLA MEDICAL CENTER**

**and**

**Case 28-CA-023438**
